Swrce 75985

EW
Model 7360R-7DD

ONSEW.

OPERATION
AND
PARTS
MANUAL

©Consew 5-2018




IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

To get the most out of the many functions of this machine and operate it in safety,it is necessary to use this
machine correctly.Please read this instruction Manual carefully before use.Whe hope you will enjoy the use of
your machine for a long time Please remember to keep this manual in a safe place.

1. Observe the basic safety measures,including, but not limited to the foliowing ones,whenever you use
the machine.

2. Read all the instructions,including,but not limited to this Instruction Manual before you use the machine.
In addition, keep this Instruction Manual so that you may read it at anytime when necessary.

3. Use the machine after it has been ascertained that it conforms with safety rules/standards valid in your
Country.

4. All safety devices must be in position when the machine is ready for word or in operation.
The operation without the specified safety devices is not aliowed.

5. This machine shall be operated by appropriately-trained operators.

6. For your personal protection, we recommend that you wear safety glasses.

7

. For the following, turn off the power switch or disconnect the power plug of the machine from the
receptacle.

resep

7-1 For threading needie(s), iooper, spreader etc. And repiacing bobbin. :
7-2 For replacing part(s) of needle, presser foot, throat plate, looper,spreader, feed dog, needle guard,
foider, cloth guide etc.
7-3 For repair work.
7-4 When leaving the working piace or when the working place is unattended.
8. If you should allow oil, grease, etc. used with the machine and devices to come in contact with your eyes

- -er-skin-erswallow—any-of-sueh-fguid-by-mistaks; immediately -washthe vontacted areas and consuita |

medical doctor.

9. Tampering with the live parts and devices, regardiess of whether the machine is powered, is prohibited.

10. Repair, remadeling and adjustment works mustonly be done by appropriately trainde technicians or
speciaily skilled personnel. Only spare parts designated by can be used for repairs.

11. General mairitenance and inspection works have to be done by appropriately trained personnel.

12. Repair and maintenance works of electrical components shall be conducted by qualified electric
technicians or under the audit and guidance of specially skilled personnel.

Whenever you find a failure of any of electrical components, immediately stop the machine.

13. Before making repair and maintenance works on the machine equipped with pneumatic parts such as
an air cylinder, the air compressor has to be detached from the machine and the compressed air supply
has to be cut off. Existing residual air pressure after disconnecting the air compressor from the machine
has to be expelled. Exceptions to this are only adjustments and performance checks done by
appropriately trained technicians or specially skilied personnel.

14, Periodically clean the machine throughout the period of use.

15. Grounding the machine is always necessary for the normal operation of the machine. The machine has
to be operated in an environment that is free from strong noise sources such as high-freauency welder.

16. An appropfiate power plug has to be aitached to the machine by eledtric technicians. Power plug has to
be commected to a grounded receptacle.

f
i

17. The machine is only allowed to be used for the purpose intended. Other used are not allowed.

18. Remodei or modify the machine in accordance with the safely rules/standards while taking all the
effective safety measures. assumes no responsibility for damage by remodeling or modification

| of the machine.

18. Warning hints are marked with the two shown symbols.
Danger of injury to operaior or service siaff

items requiring special attention

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



FOR SAFE OPERATION

1. To avoid electrical shock hazards, neither open the cover of the electrical box for
the motor nor touch the components mounted inside the elecirical box.

DANGER

1. To avoid personal injury, never operate the machine with any of the belt cover,
Finger guard or safety devices removed.

CAUTION 2. To prevent possible personal injuriescaused by being caught in the machine,

Keep your fingers, head and clothes away from the handwheel, V belf and the
motor while the machine is operation, In addition, place nothing around them.

3. To avoid personal injury, never put your hand under the needle when you turn
“ON" the power switch or operate the machine.

4. To avoid personal injury, never put ’your fingers into the thread take-up cover
while the machine is in operation.

(@]

. The hook rotates at a high speed while the machine is in operation. To prevent
possible injury to hands, be sure to beep your hands away from the vicinity of
the hook during operation. In addition, be sure to turn OFF the power to the
machine when replacing the bobbin.

6. 7o avo:d possible personai mjuries be careful not to aﬂow your fmgers in the

..... - N —

Hraua Hc: wh‘cauﬂi'ﬂ“i'f’lg/zasamd ult:; Hsaunuc eall

7. To avoid possibie accidents because of abrupt start of the machine, turn OFF the
power to the machine when tilting the machine head.

8. If your machine is equipped with a servo-motor, the motor does not produce noise
while the machine is at rest. To avoid possibie accidents due to abrupt start of the
machine, be sure fo turn OFF the power to the machine.

9. To avoid electrical shock hazards, never operate the aewing machine with the
ground wire for the power suppiy removed.

10. To prevent possibie accidents because of electric shock or damaged electrical
components{s), turn OFF the power switch in prior to the connection/disconnection
of the power plug.

KBEFORE OPERATION

CAUTION:

To avoid malfunction and damage of the machine, confirm the following.

Before you put the machine into operation for the first time after the set up, clean it thoroughly.
Remove all dust gathering during transportation and cil it well.

Confirm that the power piug has been properly connected to the power supply.

Never use the machine in the state where the voltage type is different from the designated one.

The direction of rotation of the sewing machine is counterclockwise as observed from the handwheel

® @ 9 & B

side. Be careful not to rotate it in reverse direction. J

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Consew 7360R-7DD series
CONTENTS

€ INSTRUCTION MANUAL

1. SPECIFICATIONS ettt i rne s s bt e s b sae b sbeare s b raes 1
2 INSTALLATION Lot st s s e e s nes e sansne st sbae s 1
3. ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE KNEE LIFTER ..ot 2
4. INSTALLING THE THREAD STAND ..ot s sene e cneone 3
5. LUBRICATE oot e ee e st en bbb a et e st e ine s e b e 3
B. LUBRICATION ...ttt ettt s rease st soe e et se e se s oo et esb b e eema b em b et smeaeebeabeneae 3
7. ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF OIL(OIL SPLASHES)} IN THE HOOK ... 4
8. ATTACHING THE NEEDLE ...ttt s basas s s 5
9. SETTING THE BOBBIN INTO THE BOBBIN CASE ...t 6
10. ADJUSTING THE STITCH LENGTH ...ttt ettt et et et seencs s seessbeseneeeas 6
11. PRESSER FOOT PRESSURE ....coiviiiiiiiireiciiiiinee i ses st ssesecssassessesssssasesns 6
T2, HAND LIFTER .ottt st et me e e s aas e s s st s aa s 6
13. ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE PRESSER BAR .......cociiiiiicciiiirceeeni e 7
14. THREADING THE MACHINE HEAD ..ottt sss st eaessaeae et recnssmeasee s 7
15. THREAD TENSION ..ot ettt et st s a st sbe s 8
16. THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING ......c.cccot ittt e et resenee s n s ssaeseesesemenacsmersessensomasns 8
17. ADUSTING THE THREAD TAKE-UP STROKE ..o, 9
18. NEEDLE-TO-HOOK RELATIONSHIP ......ccooiiiiciiciiiiniin et ssssss et 9
19. HEIGHT OF THE FEED DOG ......oooiiiiic ittt essesr st e 10
20. TILT OF THE FEED DOG ..ottt ettt ne st s e srssses bt e bt s r e 10
21. ADJUSTING THE FEED TIMING ..ottt b b sass s snsn s 1
22. ADJUSTMENT OF THE PEDAL ..ot s s srs st sr e ns s 12
" 23. PEDAL OPERATION ...ttt s es e an bt s ee st eas e anresn s eaas 12
24. ONE-TOUCH TYPE REVERSE FEED STITCHING MECHANISM ..o 13
25. ELECTRONIC CLIP WIRE e 13
26. DISASSEMBLING OF OPERATION PANEL ......c.oocooiiiiimmiimmciiencecsinne e eneseer s senesnsnenes 14

€ PARTS BOOK

1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS ... 17-20
2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS ..o 21-22
3. NEEDLE BAR,UPRIGHT SHAFT&HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ........ccccceeeee. 23-24
4. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS ...ttt ee e st seesene s saae s s eme et meets 25-26
5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ..ot i s 27-30
6. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS ... it sasas s 31-32
7. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS .....ccccoiinimmiimiiiii e 33-34
8.ELECTRONIC CONDUCTOR HOLDER NEEDLE SELECTION BOX COMPONENTS ............... 33-34
9. OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS ..ot cnne st s 35-36
10. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS ...t rrssnee e 35-36
11. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ..ottt e 37-38
12, ACCESSORIES ..ottt et e s s 37-38
contents

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



1. SPECIFICATIONS
Model 7360R-7DD 7360RH-7DD
Application General fabrics, light-weight and medium-weight materials  |{Medium-weight materials

Heavy-weight materials

Sewing speed Max. 4,000 rpm Max. 3. 500 rpm
Max. Stitch length 4 mm 7mm
Needle DBX1 #9~-#18 (#14) DBX1 #20~-#23 (#21)
Presser foot lift 10 mm (standard) 13 mm (Max.)
Lubricating oil White Oil 10
Noise Workplace-related noise at sewing speed

n=4,500 min— : Lea £ 83 dB(A)

Noise measurement according to DIN 45635-48-A-1.

2. INSTALLATION

(1] 4]
23.5 mm 19.5 mm
= NN
—
o LU N
-0 Q—

—1-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




{1) Installing the under cover
1} The oil pan should rest on the four corners of the machine table groove.
2} Fix two rubber seats &b on side@} {operator's side) using nails@as illustrated above. Fix two cushicn seats
& on side §{hinged side) using a rubber-based adhesive. Then piace oil pan€) on the fixed seats.
3) Fit hinge & into the opening in the machine bed, and fit the machine head to table rubber hinge & before

placing the machine head on cushions & on the four corners.

3. BEhiR A S EASE%E / ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE KNEE LIFTER
EE
TR EAER RS, EERERE,

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

sewing machine.

) BEER SRR O,
2) BV RFETIRZ @ TR EREEE AR I3 mm,  (ABBEAN9mm, )
3) EMIRFE) 10 mm PLER, EEEHTOBANE TIRESK T, TRENEHO .
1} The standard height of the presser foot lifted using the knee lifter is 10 mm.

2) You can adjust the presser foot lift up to 13 mm using knee lifter adjust screw@p. (Max. 9 mm for A type)
3} When you have adjusted the presser foot lift to over 10 mm, be sure that the bottomn end of needle bar

@ in its lowest position does not hit presser foot @ .

4. RZZIEEHIZLEE /1 INSTALLING THE THREAD STAND

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



5. iEERE / LIPIN
FE

AT EEINSANER, HFxRBRER T,
WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work sc as to prevent acclidents caused by abrupt start of the |
sewing machine. :

1) B T REGEFF O LA/MRSTE, BB IEERN
BREEIT @M /L.

2) W T ETERBE A H T T ERE e L/
SRET, BB RSN E R @ By ML

1) Full pore of the thread take-up crank shaft @with lipin before
disassembly small screw of the thread take—up crank shaft@ .

2) Disassembly small screw before Disassemibly the needle rod |
hoider ASM, then full pore of the needle bar connection ASM

6. inik / LUBRICATION @ with lipin.
FE
BTSSRSO, BRI,
WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

et g 251 IR

1) iSEmE R QO R, —ENE) HIGH b7
it OHNIE.

2) MWAEMHE R LOW ARidQLL TR, EER
#hFEHLI

3) MJEBEELINL, WARMGEIERR, WL
BT hE @F BB

4) MRHBHEL, SHBHSLIX.

g z‘ F ISR TR A EROEERZ A, W4T 10 £$13,000-3,500 pm H8E
i

\——-———_——-—-———_————n————tﬂ.————ﬁ———-‘.—mn‘-‘_-——ann

Information on lubrication
1) Fill oil pan € with Machine Oif up to HIGH mark @ .
2) When the oil level lowers below LOW mark @, refill the oil pan with the specified oil.
3) When you operate the machine after lubrication, you will see spiashing oil through oil sight window

@ if the lubrication is adequate.
4) Note that the amount of the splashing oil is unreiated to the amount of the lubricating oil.

ST W NS A GmS TER MO M ST oM MM MR mS S T AR AR T M TR SR SO TR ST M R MDD MR TR MR MR OTD T D, eee ~
§ When you first operate your machine after setup or after an extended period of disuse, i
{ @ run your machine at 3,000 to 3,500 rpm. for about 10 minutes for the purpose of break- !
1\ in. !

. P

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



7. EFHRBTEE () BEAE/
ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF OIL (OIL SPLASHES) IN THE HOOK

EE
HREUEESK. HTHLEASEY, BEHER, BOMRSBES.

WARNING:
Be extremely careful about the operation of the machine since the amount of oil has to be checked by

turning the hook at a high speed.

@ ®mE (%) WAMLE

@O R (F) BATAHEK
Paosition to confirm the amount of oil (oil splashes)

Amount of oil (oil splashes) confirmation paper

£

E
g [«
£ 5
g ™

Y
70 mm /
%Eiz‘ﬁ?iﬁi}\’!%%é& HTREIEmReE
Oil splashes Closely fit the paper

confirmation paper against the wall

* BT IR ffelat, EETTHEAR, FNERSERTEREMEER.

1) BiLis, SR apeftzEst. (ENNRER)

2) WE (3) FAE HREROVEESNGHIE T Bt 2%,

3) IETIA B HE S EHIGHRAILOWRITE B2

4) BiklE GF) IR ENeTE ST, (MEER)

* When carrying out the procedure described below in 2, remove the slide piate and take extreme caution

not to allow your fingers te come in contact with the hook.
1) if the machine has not been sufficiently warmed up for operation, make the machine run idle for

approximately three minutes. (Moderate intermittent operation)
2) Place the amount of oil {oi! splashes} confirmation paper under the hook while the sewing machine is in

operation.
3) Confirm the height of the oil surface in the oil reservoir is within the range between "HIGH" and "LOW".

4) Confirmation of the amount of oil should be completed in five seconds. (Check the period of time with a
watch.)

—4—

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

SOV OV SO S Y WY 7. Y IS =W
surface-ofthe bed:— - -



o it 2 (HE ) AR / Sample showing the appropriate amount of oil

MFEH ST KR / Splashes of oil from the hook
pd

1 mm

HEEY ()

Appropriate amount of oil (smali)

MAREH T HH M3k / Splashes of oil from the hook
e

7

1
8
]
e
1
H

e e -

2 mm

QR ) % S

hEiEY (X)

Appropriate amount of oil {large)

\_(@)j

1) EERHERBENBREFEMNEER, BEEER
E R E D,
CHiEE AR, SEEWER (k) o MBS S
o B, SMETSEERISh. )
2) W (migE ) WERIASIK (33k) BERBL,

1) The amount of oil shown in the samples on the left

should be finely adjusted in accordance with
sewing processes. Be careful not to excessively
increase/decrease the amount of oil in the hook.
(if the amount of oil is too small, the hook will be
seized (the hook will be hot). If the amount of oil is
too much, the sewing product may be stained with
oil.)

2) Adjust the amount of oil in the hook so that the
oit amount (oif splashes) should not change while
checking the oil amount three times (on the three
sheets of paper)

o EHhE (i ) V% / Adjusting the amount of oil

1) TSRS B LA MBS TRAR v (I
(@) #5h, wE (F) BE, i -7 fkE
(@) #¥3h, W& (F) &,

2) B IEWRARTHME, NESIE 30 Bk
THhE GEF) B8k,

1)} Turning the oil amount adjustment screw attached on
the hook driving shaft front bushing in the "+" direction
(in direction € } will increase the amount of oil (oil
spots) in the hook, or in the " direction (in direction ¢ )
will decrease it.

2) After the amount of oil in the hook has been . properly
adjusted with the oil amount adjustment screw, make
the sewing machine run idle for approximately 30
seconds to check the amount of oil in the hook.

8. Pl¥tay% 3k /| ATTACHING THE NEEDLE

iR
WARNING:

sewing machine.

ATHIEBTRINEMNEY, HXEERERT,

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as te prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

1

-5-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



8. B MREETF % / SETTING THE BOBEIN INTO THE BOBBIN CASE

' 1) mSEaRENEan®, KEEse® rEd, M
3k RS TENFLOOR HIK,

2) PRAS. WIRLETIEE L mEE.

1) Pass the thread through thread slit €, and pull
the thread in direction © .
By sc doing, the thread will pass under the tension
spring and come out from notch@.

2) Check that the bobbin rotates in the direction of the
arrow when thread @ is pulled.

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



13. EH#F S Ea)A% /| ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE PRESSER BAR

TR
ATHIEESMNIEDIER MBS, EXERRRHT,
WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

1) RO E BRI B, ISR T
e i 2 @i 1T IR

2) MEE, ITEMERLG.

1} Loosen setscrew € ,and adjust the presser bar height
or the angle of the presser foot.

2) After adjustment, securely tighten the setscrew@®.

14. F&ay5 27 % | THREADING THE MACHINE HEAD

ATRALERSMIEINEM TR, BXRERREHT,

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

-7-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



15, ££ 3% 5128 | THREAD TENSION

(1) B2k aqiR%
1) 1575 @7 Aok iR @, WARERE
EYLE RS ETA.
2) £ srmEEEd, MHEEK,
3) EE® MR E R Ee . LK IE
i 8
4) 172 @ By FiELsh, M Rk FRes
(2) JEREGK IRy iEE
1) [ @ W7ok IR @, RSk 17E0E.
2) 2@ YIRS IR L, MRERK F1 7 g8

{1) Adjusting the needie thread tension

1) As you turn thread tension No.1 nut @ clockwise (in direction @), the thread remaining on the needie after
thread trimming will be shorter.

2) As you turn nut € counterciockwise (in direction® ), the thread length will be longer.

3)As you turnthread tension No.2 nut @ clockwise (in direction® ), the needle thread tension will be
increased.

4) As you turn nut @ counterclockwise {in direction @ ), the needle thread tension will be decreased.

(2} Adjusting the bobbin thread tension

1) As you turn tension adjust screw & clockwise (in direction@ ), the bobbin thread tension will be
increased.

2) As you turn screw & counterclockwise (in direction @ ), he bobbin thread tension will be decreased.

16. Pk % /| THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

(1) Phek® @ iTREHE

1) PIRESk B EIRL @ .

2) A @ BT REEN Sk IAFE, TTTRER K.
3) FA @ K TUNLEN R, TERE.

(2) PRz @ w s e

L fEERLe  HTRKTe.

2) IFIALREK AT R i 22 @BET TR,

3) @ AT IREEELRSK AT @ I E TSR .

4) 7A@ BT EEEENE TR 714855 .

{1} Changing the stroke of thread take-up

spring@®

1) Loosen setscrew @.

2) As you turn tension post @ clockwise (in direction®®),
the stroke of the thread take-up spring will be
increased.

3) As you turn the knob counterciockwise (in direction
© ), the stroke will be decreased.

{2) Changing the pressure of thread take-up

spring@®

1) Loosen seiscrew@® , and remove thread tension
{asm) @ .

2) Loosen setscrew @.

3} As you turn tension post@ciockwise {in direction@},
the pressure will be increased.

43As you turn the post @ counterclockwise (in
direction§®), the pressure will be decreased.

-8-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



17. Sk S0 E /| ADJUSTING THE THREAD TAKE-UP STROKE
EE

BT B BN, ARG,
WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

1) g@%ﬂﬂj B £® s a ek 2E @ , Mk
2L,
2) ?ﬁgi’@é*ﬂrﬂa‘, EG HTNBHRFNE @, WPk
ﬁ /J'\Q
3) &3 %@ T2 @X R L s b DR RIRER E

1) When sewing heavy-weight materials, move thread
guide @to the left (in direction@® ) to increase the
length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

2) When sewing light-weight materials, move thread

" guide @ to the right (in direction @ ) to decrease the
length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

3) Normally, thread guide g is positioned in a way that
marker line @ is aligned with the center of the screw.

18. tEt 5 ERAIX R / NEEDLE-TO-HOOK RELATIONSHIP

=
Q ATHIERERIERAZEY, HXRAE, WADEBLBLRHREET,
WARNING:

To avoid possibie personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine
and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

(1) BT H B RBILE R
1) #3h7%4, IHTEEIR T A, RENMEH
EEHERLO .
(REHAFEE)
2) [DB&tHY]
O BB ST TERON T,
REFFELHHETREEL @ .
[DASTBY]
HAHTOH L @ T TENON T3,
RETFEHAEEHERL O .
(REFRO PREME)
3) [DB%} i) :

LRI, BAROHEET FEHON
T,

[DAS} i) '

e 3 RIEHE IR, B ETO
L, RALOMEEHT T ERHO
o '

4) FEHRAT, EHRA @ MA@ (b, EHLE STARM A% 8004~ 0lmm (KB,
WIEITRIRL, ,

—

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

U s eRE R, eREsre



(1) Adjust the timing between the needle and the hook as foliows:
1) Turn the handwheel to bright the needle bar down to the lowest point of its stroke, and locosen setscrew & .

{Adjusting the needie bar height)
2) {For a DB needie) Align marker line@on needle bar @ with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing® ,
thentighten setscrew €.
{For a D& needle) Align marker line@®on needle bar @ with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing® |
thentighten setscrew @,
(Adjusting position of the hook &) .
3) {For a DB needie)Loosen the three hook setscrews, turn the handwheel and align marker line @& on
ascending needle bar  with the bottom end of needle bar fower bushing £ .
{For a TA needle) Loosen the three hook setscrews, turn the handwheel and align marker line @ on
ascending needle bar  with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing € .
4) After making the adjustments mentioned in the above steps, align hook blade point @ with the center of
needie@. Provide a clearance of 0.04 mm o 0.1mm (reference value} between the needie and the hook,

then securely tighten setscrews in the hook.
- o e -

if the clearance between the biade peoint of hook and the needie is smaller than the |
specified vaiue, the blade point of hook will be damaged. If the clearance is larger, stitch |

_ Skippingwilfresult, = _ o ___ -
19. X F = E | HEIGHT OF THE FEED DOG
F=

A TR RIANER TR, BXEEREHRT,

A3\ WARNING: . S |
Turn OFF the power before starting the work g0 as 1o prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

sewing machine.

Y A RS R
@ HFRETERVL O HWERRZO .
@ FTBHEHAEMTRY.,
® PFEETS2O .

To adjust the height of the feed dog:
if the calmping pressure [s insufficient, { @ Loosen screw @ of crank @
the motion of the forked portion | @ Move the feed bar up or down to make adjustment.

becomes heavy. } @ Securely tighten screw@y.
20. 75 5F 69455} / TILT OF THE FEED DOG
xR

A THEBIESERNTY, FRXERFEH#T.

WARNING:
—— Jurn OFF the power before starting the work so as 1o prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

1) WrEiRl (KF ) EREN G Mi % R OfE A
S HRONO N —HE N E .
9% ?ﬂg‘é&fﬁ;ﬁﬂéﬁ@%ﬁ%%KK%ZEm TG i )
M S
2) T BiIESERIAEAR, wRTaREEA R, iHTR
BUER L, B TIMNEREMH, RENEHL

FEIFE908E
3) AT BAHBRER, © ﬁu_Fﬁwﬁiﬁﬁ“ﬁ, =yt
B3k 5 11 #E R 7 [ 590 .

@ FIL/ Frontup D ¥R / Siandard
GBI T/ Frontdown €@ $H# / Throat plate

—i0—

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



e e o R @R o o GO WD W A T GID G ehm o o G SRS emm

-y e D GED v mw G Gu D o o R SN0 SEe D e D S e e o

1) The standard tilt (horizontal) of the feed dog is obtained when marker dot @ on the feed bar shaft is
aligned with marker dot @ on feed rocker § . (the marker dot @ inclines forward the feed rocker

shart by 80°, as standard).

2) To tilt the feed dog with its front up in order to prevent puckering,

loosen the setscrew, and turn the

feed bar shaft 90° in the direction of the arrow, using a screwdriver.
3) Totilt the feed dog withits front down in order to prevent uneven material feed, turn the feed bar
shaft 90° in the opposite direction from the arrow. (The standard filt for.)

e -
i @ Whenever the feed dog tilt is adjusted, the feed dog height will be changed. So, it is

necessary to check the height after tiit adjustment.

21. EHHEAHEET I ADJUSTING THE FEED TIMING

ER
WARNING:

TR RABERASEY, WRERE, BADARIELSYEERT.

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine
and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

it

o N

ETABALRAT

]

EAARARR

e

Standard feed timing

C Advanced feed timing

Delayed feed timing

1) IR fReNkRONECEL20. @, HEk
KBRSk BshE AR O, REITER
B RE 4R 44 .

2) FRUEVEYT (LB REATF B TR, BT L
55l L st R Eme i E .

3) REEMMMLP b RAE, BEdkTaE
Bk A RO g,

4) AT RIFHRLmBRAEME, EHAFEB
RO .

T T N
| @ BUER AL RENS AR, |
i

~ e e e e — —  — —— e J

1) Loosen screws @ and @in feed eccentric cam @ , mové the feed eccentric cam in the direction of

the arrow or opposite direction of the arrow, and firmly tighten the screws.

2) For the standard adjustment, adjust so that the top surface of feed dog and the top end of needle
eyelet are flush with the top surface of throat plate when the feed dog descends below the throat plate.

3) To advance the feed timing in order to prevent uneven material feed, move the feed eccentric

cam in the direction of the arrow.

4) To delay the feed timing in order to increase stitch tightness, move the feed eccentric camin the

oppaosite, direction from the arrow.

11~

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



22. #iEAgIEE 1 ADJUSTMENT OF THE PEDAL

EE
WARNING:

sewing machine.

ATPLEZMIEEROFL, HXERREHT,

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as {0 prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

- ———-gonnecting rod &

(1) EBEFHRE

1) ML RSEIR AR ©, (LIEHIRT @
EHETO 2%,

(2) BRBIAE

1) P EERAFAG R T L B s AR 5

o
2) IR 2@, SIS OBHTIEE,

{1)installing the connecting rod

1) Move pedal @ to the right or left as illustrated by
the arrow so thtat motor control lever € and
connecting rod @ are straightened.

(2)Adjusting the pedal angle

1) The pedal tilt can be freely adjusted by changing
the length of the connecting rod.

2) Loosen adjust screw @ , and adjust the length of

(1) BREAN B BT IR
1) EIRTRERAC RO
2) EAB RN AR EEE 0.
3) JERAUE R BB BIRAR 01 Fak
IHUEIEO@. (Wbt AL TR )

(1) The.pedal is operated in the following four steps:

1) The machine runs at low sewing speed when you lightly depress the front part of the pedal. @
2) The machine runs at high sewing speed when you further depress the front part of the pedal. €

3) The machine stops (with its needle up or down) when you reset the pedal to its original position. @

-12-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



24. fibsRFEhBILE /
ONE-TOUCH TYPE REVERSE FEED STITCHING MECHANISM

(1) How to operate

1) The moment switch lever o is pressed, the
machine performs reverse feed stitching.

2) The machine performs reverse feed stitchng as
long as the switch lever is held pressed.

3) The machine resumes normal feed stitching the
moment the switch lever is released.

WARRNIMNG:

Turn OFF the power before starting the
work so as to prevent accidents caused
by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

(2) Height of the switch lever
1) Adjust the height of switch lever@ so that it can be
easily operated.

(1) EmRFE
1) B @, eoblr R IERE, TS,

2) FETRITHATR), ATLAHTEIGE.
3 ) BOFHEAT, MSrBLREIZIESS,

AT B ik RO R S R B R B
EES LR e

(2) %%ﬁiﬂ‘ﬂﬁﬁlﬁ
1) EEFF IR O B R B R T R (L B

25, BLF 4% | ELECTRONIC CLIP WIRE

B
T BRSO BIE R A, BRI BRRIT,

A WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

(BRFRER. ©

1) Electronic clip wire @

2) TR GITIFA 1mm,

2)Electronic clip wire @ open aslmm,

!
=l

"

-13-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



26. BRVETE R, 2SS DISASSEMBLING OF OPERATION PANEL

EFE
AT B BAMBTERER, BXERRERT,
WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

¥ B Disassembling steps

S e e e 2

(:)q,(:>255!éﬂ§?’*»“@“

o0
{I90066

i}
BECOOO0R

Esletelns] Do

e G
IR 2. REWITERIETEMRA. B. C. i B, BB HIR
1.. jan i sl v " n_reTJ-%_E b e [ e e e A
i. IPvy L ﬁm&ﬁ.
1.Use needle to open a.b.c. 2. operation panel a.b.c. place To

see the screw

3. Fr T IRET

3. Twist down the screw

4. TREER, RUEEREX

4 .Remove the operation panel, Set aside
3B, assembling steps
BARREABFE ERETR.

Install the operation panel according to

the first of disassembly after assembly.

-14-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



LCONSEW
7360R-7DD

PARTS
SECTION

-15-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



1.HLE - ShERE
MACHINE FRAMERMISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS

-16-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



1E - S e

FS i v 4 R Description O S
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note

1 102.01-01-P HAR Face plate 1
2 102.01-02-P ERE Face plate agsket 1
3 02-608440421-1 B AR IR ET Screw 1/8x44 L=4 1
4 102.01-04 AR B AR A Amm oil shifld asm. 1
5 102.01-05 PEEFT 890RFLE  |Rubber plug 3
6 102.01-06 SHFT AR ORFL Rubber plug 1
7 102.01-07 =Rk A Three eye line board i
8 02-412280923-1 JE AT Screw 3/16x28 L=9 7
9 102.01-09 LI Cord holder 1
10 102.01-10 JEE Side plate 1
i1 102.01-11 BERRE Gasket 1
12 102.01-12 EARIEHE Face plate 1
13 102.01-13 TR Safety label 1
i4 02-412281423-1 Ja & AR RET Screw 3/16x28 L=14 3
15 102.01-15-P PLE Machine cover i
16 |102.01-16 ERHATESILE  |Rubberplug i
17 02-512281821-1 FlEEMRE R EYRET  |Screw 3/16x28 L=18 1
18 102.01-18 BISER M E Reverse feed lever stopper 1
19 102.01-19 THELE Rubber plug 1
20 102.01-20 SEILRE Magnet cord rubber !

i 101.01-21 VAL IR Thread tension asm. t
22 101.01-22 LRI R IRET Thread tension post !
23 101.01-23 WL LR Thread tension guide 1
24 101.01-24 INILLRAR Thread tension disk 2
25 101.01-25 NIe Thread tension spring 1
26 101.01-26 GRS 357 R Thread tension nut 1
27 02-412280623-1 T L BRAMIRET | Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
28 102.01-28 BB E Thread take-up lever cover 1
29 02-412280623-1 BREAT P BIRET Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
30 102.01-30 yTE5 2 Arm thread guide Right 1
31 02-611400621-1 AR Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1
32 101.01-32 e 2R 2B Thread tension asm. 1
33 101.01-33 e oo g & Tension nut 1
34 161.01-34 Je &M Rotating stopper i
35 101.01-5 Je Tension spring 1
36 101.01-36 LR Thread tension disk presser !
37 101.01-37 F AR Thread tension disk 2
38 101.01-38 Je R URET Tension post 1
39 101.01-39 Pk Take-up spring 1
40 101.01-40 PR & Tension post socket 1
41 02-909400421-1 Fe LR ET BRBIMRET  [Screw 9/64x40 L=5.5 1
42 02-815280711-1 Je R ERIBET Screw 15/64x28 L=7 1
43 101.01-43 WAET Tension releasing 1
44 101.01-44 iR Throat plate ]
45 02-211400621-1 MR EEET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1
46 02-211400623-1 BrAaRET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1

-17-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




1ML - SPEEELE
MACHINE FRAMESMISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS

-18-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



1.#5% - &R
o2 # 2= % . ® 2| &7
IR Description
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note
47 101.01-47 Visks ) Arm thread guide Left 1
48 02-611400621-1 I R HIRET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1
49 101.01-49 HEREIRILE Ribber plug 2
50 02-412280923-1 HEAREEET Screw 3/16x28 L=9 3
51 101.01-51 AR Slide plate asm. 1
52 101.01-52 PR Slide plate 1
53 101.01-53 R Bed slide spring 1
54 02-606560221-3 AR R IRET Screw 3/32x56 L=2.2 2
55 102.01-55 BT Bed screw stud 4
56 101.01-61 Jeih 2% Ruler stopper 1
57 02-911400611-1 JhERIRET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 2
58 101.01-63 RS h8a%T Pole 2
59 102.01-64-P zidae Model plate 1
60 102.09-32 LRI Bobbin base 1
61 102.09-33 LR IR IRET Screw 3
62 102.09-34 B T] Knife 1.
63 102.09-35 BIRTTIRET Knife screw 2
64 102.09-36 Uitk e RIRA M Thread tension asm. 1
65 102.09-36-01 BRLR Je LR T Tension nut 1
66 102.09-36-02 LRLR JLLRURET Tension post 1
67 102.09-36-03 BREL Je R Tension spring 1
68 102.09-36-04 L4k AR Thread tension disk presser 2
69 102.09-36-05 RS BURS Thread tension guide 1
70 102.09-36-06 etk 4 (T ) |Tension nut 1
71 102.11-34 BN Motor cover 1
72 102.11-35 LB E B RET screw 3
-19-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




2. L% - RETHF
MAIN SHAFT&THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS

-20-—

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



2. b - PeeeibH

i~ i =2 z . Descrioti % B &%
4 eSCI‘lpthl’h
Ref. NO. Part NOC. Qty Note

1 02-815281151-1 PR BEFFHURET Screw 15/64x28 L=10.5 1
2 101.02-02 PRER Thread take-up crank shaft 1
3 101.02-03 A 47 ity 2 PR 1 Roller felt 1
4 101.02-04 PR ER Thread take-up lever 1
5 101.02-05 PRRENT 53 LR A Thread take-up lever asm. 1
6 101.02-06 PEEAT R R Needle bearing : 2
7 {101.02-07 P s ER Needle bar crank 1
8 101.02-08 HTER Needle bar crank rod i
9 101.02-09 PR & Hh AR A2 HERRET Left screw 9/64x40 L=4.8 1
10 102.02-10 EHAF dh i 2 1 Counter weight asm. 1
1t 02-818281651-1 BHAT B AR R B BRET Screw 9/32x28 L=16 i
12 |02-816400611-1 Pe & dh i 2 DL IRET Screw 1/4x40 L=6 2
13 ]101.02-13 ENRETORIE Rubber ring 1
14 [02-418281651-1 BHAF B A E DL URET Screw 9/32x28 L=15.5 1
15 102.02-15 Lxan: L] Counter weight 1
16 101.02-16 FZRHR O EME Feed drive eccentric cam asm. 1
17 102-516401111-1 ERHR LR IRET Screw 1/4x40 L=11 2
18 101.02-18 ERHR O Feed drive eccentric cam 1
19 [02-409400623-1 ERHR DR AR ET Screw 9/64x40 L=6 2
20 |102.02-20 K Needle bearing 1
21 102.02-21 bt Oil seal 1
22 1101.02-22 R EFFOEE Snap ring "1
23 [102.02-23 | EEEBes Thrust collar asm. 1
24 [02-816400611-1 T LRET Screw 1/4x40 L=6 2
25 101.02-25 LharahE Main shaft front bushing asm. 1
26 |101.02-26 Hh AP Vil BT Oil adjusting collar 1
27 102.02-27 e Bushing,intermediate 1
28 101.02-28 B4R gz Cable band 1
20 |101.02-29 MEE Rubber 1
30 101.02-30 PRETHEE Thread take-up crank shaft felt 1
31  |02-815281051-1 F884T Screw 15/64x28 L=10 1
32 102.02-34 F4e Hand wheel 1
33 102.02-38 L Main shaft 1
34 [101.02-40 LTHmMBIETYS Oil amount adjusting pin 1
35 101.02-41 Ll R EY #5ORIEE | Rubber ring 1
36 [101.02-42 IERHR O il 2 A Thrust collar 1
37 102.02-43 R ELRET Screw 1
38 102.02-44 EHIE (A) Connect block A 1
39 102.02-45 AR R Connect rubber A 1
40 1102.02-46 TSR IRET Screw 3
41 102.02-47 AR Needle bearing plate 1
42 102.02-48 E2E (B) Connect block B 1
43 102.02-49 EEE (B) [EERET | Screw 3
44 102.11-36 HIKEANAEH Motor asm. 1
45 102.11-37 BRI ET Screw 4
46 102.11-38 LR BET N Washer 4

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

—21-




34HHF - Bah - THIERMG

NEEDLE BAR,

UPRIGHT SHAFT&HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

=

L~ el

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



344 - B4 - TG
4

,F?:% t 5 b7 Description B OB &E
Ref. NO. Part MNO. Qty Note

1 102.03-01 A EFLE Cap 1
2 102.03-02 BT LEE Needie bar bushing upper 1
3 102.03-03 s Needle bar 1
4 102.03-04 A E BT Needle rod holder asm. 1
5 02-509400821-1 BT R ET Screw 9/64x40 L=7.5 3
6 102.03-06 T EREER Slide block 1
7 102.03-07 ST ELRY Needle bar thread guide 1
8 102.03-08 HHETE Needie bar bushing,lower 1
9 02-508440521-1 MEHIRET Screw 1/8x44 L=4.8 1
10 102.03-16 TR Needle bar thread guide 1
11 101.03-11 g Needle DBX1 #14 1
i2 161.03-12 GGt “Gear&pinion asm. 1
13 101.03-13 Babrig-vedls Gear&pinion asm.,upper 1
14 101.03-14 RN Gear asm. 1
15 |02-816400811-1 e Screw 1/4x40 L=8 2
16 1101.03-16 B FeERast Pinion asm. 1
17 |02-816400811-1 VT ELIRET Screw 1/4x40 L=8 2
18 }101.03-18 TEREH Gear&pinion asm.,lower 1
19 101.03-19 UM T SR Gear asm. 1
20 |02-816400811-1 R EIRET Screw 1/4x40 L=8 2
21 101.03-21 T A fe 4R 4 Pinion asm. 1
22 |02-816400811-1 SRR IRET Screw 1/4x40 L=8 2
23 102.03-23 I i Upright shaft 1
24 101.03-24 IR Hook asm. 1
25 ]102.03-25 Bah FaE Upright shaft bushing,upper 1
26 102.03-26 BT HE Upright shaft bushing,lower I
27 102.03-27 THEME Bushing rear 1
28 |02-812280711-1 Rk 2B eRET Screw 3/16x28 L=7 1
29 102.03-29 TahEs B Thrust collar asm. 1
30 |02-511400511-1 TR ReT Screw 11/64x40 L=5 2
31 102.03-31 T Lower shaft 1
32 1101.03-32 WEAR LA | Bobbin case holder 1
33 02-511401021-1 WEAR E S EReT Screw 11/64x40 L=9.5 1
34 |02-812280711-1 T RAT T Screw 3/16x28 L=7 1
35 102.03-35 THRTHE Lower shaft front metal 1
36 101.03-38 T HhEE B Qil seal screw asm. 1
37 101.03-39 TR LS Qil wick 1
38 101.03-40 T SRR iheReT Qil seal screw 1
39 101.03-41 Bl Bobbin i
40 101.03-42 wBE Bobbin case 1
4] 101.03-43 TERERE M .| Hook bobbin case asm. 1
42 102-612281311-1 THUSERET Screw 3/16x28 L=13 1
43 101.03-46 S E AR IR R Slide block base 1

23—

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




B
HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS

3F
=]

4. JE#

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



4 JEFFER

. s # = % F7 Description Bl& &
Ref. NO. Part NG ty Note

i 101.04-01 B F Hand lifter 1
2 02-509401023-1 FE R 984T Screw 9/64x40 L=10 i
3 101.04-03 R F ORI Rubber ring 1
4 102.04-04 PRI F A Hand lifter cam asm. 1
5 102.04-05 EAE Presser bar bushing lower 1
6 02-409400821-1 EEREET Screw 9/64x40 L=8 1
7 102.04-07 BITLATEROC Y Link shaft 2
8 101.04-08 WA BT O35 E-ring 5 3
¢ 101.04-09 & PR Presser foot asm. 1
10 [102.04-10 TELKMR Wire holder bracket,lower 1
11 102.04-11 B EMERATIRET Hinge screw 1
12 [102.04-12 JEALAT SR ET ‘Hinge screw 1
13 102.04-13 BT Knee lifter connecting rod 1
14 [102.04-14 ARG Lifting lever link 1
15 |02-411400521-1 | TEM EBEEsT | Screw 11/64x40 L=5 1
16 102-411400521-1 R R ERET Screw 11/64x40 L=5 1
17 |02-515281521-1 THEAEHRBERET | Screw 15/64x28 L=14.5 1
18 102.04-18 P RTE EAR Wire holder 2
19 |02-412280623-1 TENEGEBEET | Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
20 102,04-20 ERELRMK Wire holder bracket,upper 1
21 04-612320400-1 PR PEE VAT UR £ Nut 3/16x32 2
22 |101.04-22 WA OB E-ring 5 2
23 101.04-23 MEMBENE Tension release return spring 1
25 102.04-25 B E AR ‘Wire cable holder 1
26 102.04-26 ALRERET Tension release supporting pin 1
27 |02-412280623-1 | AR EERET Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
28 102.04-28 TR Thread tension release wire 1
29 102.04-29 NG AL L YA Tension release shaft I
30 102.04-30 WERE Presser adjusting screw nut 1
31 102.04-31 PRAERET Presser spring regulator 1
32 102.04-32 HESH Presser adjusting spring I
33 {102.04-33 EiFS3m Presscr bar guide bracket 1
34 101.04-35 ERF Presser bar 1
35 102.04-36 BRI Presser bar thread guide 1
36 |02-816400811-1 EFS2E98ET Screw 1/4x40 L=8 1
37 |02-509400821-1 | SBLRIE Y HINRET Screw 9/64x40 L=8 2
38 102.04-39 AR Knee lifting cross rod asm 1
39 102.04-40 R ERM BTALIT SR Hand lifter link 1
40 102.04-41 N EE E-ring § 1
41 102.04-42 T PER Lifting lever 1
42 102.04-43 FFESGEREFF L8 E-ring 5 1
43 102.04-44 B EMBIAT Knee lifting cross rod 1
44 102.04-45 HESTF Presser guide bar 1

-25-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




5.5 &R
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

-26-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



€5
akk
i‘%"i‘,
T

. b K & FHN Deseription BB &E
Ref. NO Part NO. Qty Note
! 102.05-01 Bl REFR Feed adjust rod 1
2 102.05-02 B R EAT Feed regulator pin Sl
3 02-509400621-1 EATEARET Screw 9/64x40 L=6 2
4 101.05-04 ERHE T 2R Feed regulator 1
5 101.05-05 EEE T ERME Feed regulator bushing 1
6 02-312280721-1 ERIEY 2 R EEET | Screw 3/16x28 L=7 i
7 102.05-07 ERHM VIR Feed regulator screw 1
8 102.05-08 ERHIES &% Spring 1
9 102.05-09 ERHE A 5 Feed adjust pin 1
10 1102.05-10 ER e Feed dial 1
1t 02-512281821-1 ERIBE RN NEST Screw 3/16x28 L=18 1
12 1102.05-12 EFRHER Rocker shaft connecting rod 1
13 1102.05-13 ER Walking foot long pin 1
14 102-809400424-1 EREAIRET Screw 9/64x40 L=4 1
15 102.05-15 RIFET Connecting rod 1
16 |102.05-16 ERHA T ORI Rubber ring 1
17 102.05-17 Baiig g (08 Feed reverse spring 1
18 {101.05-18 Bl RLE B E-ring 5 1
19 102.05-19 Bl nl ph A LH Feed reverse arm asm. 1
20 }102.05-20 Fs et B A RET Screw 1
21 1101.05-21 FlLEBLE R E-ring 5 1
22 {102.05-22 BR A % Spring 1
23 {102.05-23 MRS Walking foot short pin 2
24 102.05-24 X 8 SETIE Connecting link long pin 2
25 1102.05-25 ERHEESR Connecting link short pin 2
26 1102.05-26 ERHB RN AR R A Feed adjust link asm. 1
27 {102.05-27 ERHESIB A RS | Adjusting link fulcrum shaft 2
28 102-815280711-1 LB Screw 15/64x28 L=7 2
29 102-809400424-1 AT IR ET Screw 9/64x40 L=4 2
30 1102.05-30 R Feed bar shaft 1
31 102.05-31 ER A Retaining ring 1
32 101.05-32 R Fedd dog I 1
33 |02-608440621-1 BRI URET Screw 1/8x44 1L=6 2
34 {102.05-34 SR e Feed bar asm. 1
35 |101.05-35 BEAEEE LA Adjusting ltink spring guide 1
36 |02-411400523-1 O R E e Screw 11/64x40 L=5 2
37 }102.05-37 PR B E Feed spring hood 1
38 {102.05-38 XEE Feed rocker shaft 1
39 |102.05-39 B IR Walking foot middle pin 1
40 |02-509400621-1 R SEARET Screw 9/64x40 L-6 1
41 04-618280400-1 B ERRORE Nut 9/32x28 1
42 101.05-42 ey S AN S Feed rocker shaft crank asm. 1
43 |02-412281621-1 B h R ERET Screw 3/16x28 L=15.5 1
44 102.05-44 5 fE iR aR g Lifting rocker asm. 1
45 |02-412281421-1 65 IG5 B NRET Screw 3/16x28 L=14 1
46 102.05-46 16 P AT YR ET Hinge screw i
_27_

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



5.1 B ER 4
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

-28-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Saﬁiag%%gﬁ%
EE% i K % Fr Description OB &
Ref. NO Part NO. . Qty Note

47 |102.05-47 & 5 il Feed driving shaft 1

48 102.05-48 G Rl RE A Thrust collar asm. 1

49 |02-816400611-1 | &R EIRET Screw 1/4x40 L=6 1

50 [102.05-49 ER B E Feed rocker shaft bushing 2

51 {02-411400721-1 IF AR RET Screw 11/64x40 L=7 2

52 1102.05-50 RSB Retaining ring i

53 102.05-51 o5 28 R 4R i Feed bar crank asm. 1

54 |02-412281421-1 TFRRBERET Screw 3/16x28 L=14 1

55 102.05-52 16 o Ul AR a4 Driving shaft crank asm. 1

56  |02-511401121-1 1 oF SUdh W URET Screw 11/64x40 L=10.5 i

57 102.05-59 )8R FH 4 Reverse feed control lever asm. 1

58 1102.05-61 IR Thrust collar asm. 1

59 102-816400611-1 6 T S A 4T Screw 1/4x40 L=6 2

60 102.05-63 BB OZL Rubber ring i

61 102.05-64 181 326 R 4l Feed reverse shaft 1

62 102.05-65 HIes a3 e Feed lever metal 1

63 [02-816400911-1 {56 R - 1R4T Screw 1/4x40 L=8.5 1

64  02-816401041-1 FLERHE T E 4T | Screw 1/4x40 L=10 1
65 102.05-68 e R F Reverse feed control lever 1 -

-29-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




-30~

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



6.BEII & a1

75 # ki 2 P Description woR & ®
| Ref. NO. | Part NO. Qty Note

1 101.13-02 EATSM11/64"%40 L=12 Screw SM11/64x40 L=12 2
2 101.13-10 TR ET Washer 2
3 101.13-07 TR AR B Partiaiity shank asm. 1
4 101.13-08 Wh T3 B R AT Screw 2
5 101.13-03 BT Motorial knife 1
6 101.13-04 % SM11/64"x40 Nut SM11/64x40 1
7 101.06-06 LIEE Knife bracket i

8 02-206560321-1 | & JJFF 24T Screw 1
9 101.13-12 BLT] Secant knife 1
10 |101.13-05 Eaka g Protect needle patch 1
11 |1061.13-06 E4T SM9/64"x40 L=4 Screw SM9/64x40 L=4 1
12 |02-611401021-1 | #i3 Thread shear rock arm 1
i3 {101.06-13 IR Zh iy Bk Bl B Positioning block 1
14 |101.06-14 M ‘Spring 1
15 101.06-15 3247 SM3/16"x32 L=14 Screw SM3/16x32 L=14 2
16 [02-409400523-1 | MI&HE Thread shear cam rock arm assy 1
17 101.06-17 $2%] SM11/64"x40 Screw SM11/64x40 1
18 |101.06-18 IR 50t B R 2 Short bush 1
19 |101.06-19 BRET SM1/4"3x401L=10 Serew SM1/4x40 L=10 1
20 [02-916400611-1 | ¥ THR: Pole 2
21 101.06-21 Wk Thread shear cam 1
22 |02-811400511-1 | BRI Bale band 1
23 1101.06-23 HRET SMY/64"x40 L=5 Screw SM9/64x40 L=5 1
24 [101.06-24 FEFFHRET SM11/64"x40 L=5.5| Screw SM11/64x40 L=5.5 2
25 101.06-25 B Knife shaft connecting rod 1
26 101.06-26 PR 5 b sk Thread shear rock arm shaft 1
27 101.06-7 HEME Spring cover 1
28 |02-611400621-1 | 3% Spring 1
29 |101.06-29 BRIRZH A4 Thread shear rock arm shaft 1
30 |101.06-30 YEET SM11/647x40 Screw SM11/64x40 1
31 101.06-31 Bk Rool shaff assy 1
32 ]101.06-32 253 Nut 1
33 101.06-33 £ Thread shear shaft 1
34 101.06-34 HE Retaining ring 1
35 101.06-35 HTE Sk 4 rh Magnetic plug cushion mat 1
36 |101.06-36 B 4k v B K T Magnetic plug pin 1
37 101.06-37 BEE SM1/4"x40 Nut SM1/4x40 1
38 101.06-38 HE Washer 1
39 |101.06-39 WL Screw 1
40 101.06-40 BHM4 Nut M4 2
41 101.06-41 WREHE IR Magnetic plug cushion mat 1
42 02-409400623-1 | A48 Thread loose seat 1
43 101.06-43 W Spring 1
44 101.06-44 $REJ SM1/47x28 L=13 Screw SM1/4x28 L=13 1
45 |101.06-45 B kA A Magnetic plug 1
46  |101.06-46 R4 SM15/64"x28 L=14.5 Screw SM15/64x28 1.=14.5 1
47 02-415280923-1 | et & EMR Electrical plug breacker washer 1
48  |101.06-48 THihE Bushing,lower shaft ' 1
49 101.06-49 #HE4.5%8x%0.5 Washer 4.5x8x0.5 2

-31-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




7.BE3EIEE8Y
AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS

8. H T IJeshBR, éHE&EBE14 ELECTRONIC CONDUCTOR HOLDER
NEEDLE SELECTION BOX COMPONENTS

T

(T I |

' W~ | | [BrCglo

-1 O [ L1 \H ocooo B !

| DDOOOOD% R . |

| | Lo o] o |

' \ooooooOg) Y ¢y ULyl

; ! 5 L] : —

. A | B
A Bz é—

_.32..

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



7.BEohElETS G

g o — — =
R:fj;o. Part N§ # % Description %[Qtyg %055
1 101.07-01 B IS T 40 i Reverse feed switch asm. 1
2 101.07-02 B S & hi AT Avtomatic reverss stitching 1ods 2
3 101.07-03 B Bl T IgsT Avtomaric reverse stitching bars screws 1
4 101.07-04 H 3 Bl55 b AT IR £ Automauic reverse stitching bora ot 1
5 101.07-05 8% th iR Reverse dtilehiag crank down t
6 101.07-06 BI5E dh A IRET Scam crunk scrows 1
7 101.07-07 Bl il R IRET Reverse stitching crank screws 1
8 101.07-08 RIS EAT Reverse feed connecting Link 1
9 101.07-09 Blaggat B E-ting 20 1
10 101.07-10 Bh Washer 16x24x2.6 1
11 101.07-11 B R Rudber plunger 1
12 | 101.07-12 EHERE Li-ring 4 2
13 101.07-13 B ASUE: Plusger acos pio 1
14 101.07-14 BN Reverse feed magnat asi. 1
15 1 101.07-15 WL S K (B 44T Serew 156428 L=12 2
16 101.07-16 EHENE Plunger spring 1
8.HF ki, I ERMH
Rivo| P o | BB Tty | e
1 101.08-01 Vst &4 Needle selection box asm 1
2 101.08-02 & Needle selection box 1
3 101.08-03 2% 2-core cabtyre cord 1
4 101.08-04 st pin contact 1
5 101.08-05 Tt I e IR AT Screw SM9/64X40 L~8 3
6 101.08-06 HL e 2R AR Electronic conductor holder asm 1
7 101.08-07 st Contact pin 1
8 101.08-08 H T e LR I B WRET Screw SM3/16X28 1=6 1

-33-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




9.8 i3 BB
OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS

10.JH & 4
OlL RESERVOIR CCMPONENTS

\

N
. N
N
Ny

e

romTm T m————— T,

[t e e e e 3

e Bl

~34-~

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



. = T s

Fe 1 7 %, " Description H Bl E

' Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Noie
1 102.09-01 i b Oil sight window 1
2 102.09-02 HMBEOR Rubber ring 1
3 102.09-03 L E Main shaft oil tube I
4 02-412280623-1 | 6] 1 B Je 4T Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
5 102.09-05 ] 7 B 92 Oil felt presser 1
6 102,09-06 [l e 2R A Qil return tube asm i
7 102.09-07 ful i B Holder i
8 101.09-08 e SRS Oil wick !
9 102.09-09 TR T = PR T IRET Oil adjusting screw !
10 102.09-10 R MBI E Spring 1
n 102.09-11 HEAR T Oil tube L
12 101.09-12 TR TG Lubricating oil pump asm 1
13 101.09-13 THIR 2484 Oil pump installing base 1
14 101.09-14 MR Oil pump 1
15 101.09-15 MR 5 Oil pump impeller 1
16 101.09-16 HESE L3 Screw D=3 L=10 3
17 101.09-17 MEE Lubricating oil pump cover 1
18 101.09-18 MR e Oil pump impeller cover I
19 101.09-19 8] b £ Plunger 1
20 101.09-20 FEE® Plunger spring 1
21 101.09-21 FEFEIRET Plunger screw 1
22 101.09-22 TRt E Hook driving shaft oil tube 1
23 101.09-23 TR ZHIRET Screw M3 L=8 3
24 02-611401021-1 | BRAE EEHELRAT Screw 11/64x40 L=9.5 1
25 101.09-26 TR R IRAE Oil pump support,large 1
26 02-615281221-1 | iR 884T Screw 15/64x28 L=12 1
27 101.09-28 o 4 3k Rubber joint 1
28 102.09-37 LELk I Bobbin pulley i
29 102.09-38 Lok BRIRSNFL IR ET Screw 2

10 E AR

1 101.10-01 H £ A Oil reservoir asm 1
2 101.10-02 Pl g Oil reservoir ]
3 101.10-03 W/ Oil reservoir gasket 1
5 02-620240721-1 | HevhFLIRET Screw 5/16x24 L=7 1
6 101.10-06 HemFLIRETORIE Rubber ring 1
7 101.10-07 6 1 RIS o) g 4 Knee lifting rotating arm 1
8 101.10-08 X s AR Spring 1
9 101.10-09 8 E T O 15 E-ring 10 1
10 101.10-10 18 RT3 Vertical shaft fitting arm 1
11 101.10-11 PRAFE T L agET Screw 2
12 101.10-12 I BARR AL AR EE | Nut M6 2
13 101.10-13 M AR RR AL IRET | Screw M6 L=30 2
14 101.10-14 I ) Bh AR IRET Screw M6 L=17.5 1
15 101.10-15 TR EM Knee press cross shaft 1
16 101.10-16 BROFF A Knee pan plate asm 1
17 101.10-17 RPFFIRE Knee pan plate cover 1
18 101.10-18 BEOAFF Knee pan upright shaft 1
19 101.10-19 BRYNFFR Knee pan plate rubber 1
20 101.10-20 BN Knee pan plate i
21 101.10-21 PRIk Knee pan piate support 1
22 101.10-22 EES 33 Screw M6 L=12 1
23 101.10-23 16 E B e Knee lifter push rod 1

~35-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




1103k 22 & 15

THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

12.M 44

ACCESSORIES

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



115 £ B2 R4

e (G5 k2 £ . # B & E
| 7N Description
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note
1 101.12-01 I S IEE A Thread stand asm. 1
2 101.12-02 2 P B A 4 Spool retainer 2
3 101.12-03 KALET Spool pin 2
4 101.12-04 LS Spool rest cushion 2
5 101.12-05 E5 3 Spool rest 2
6 101.12-06 AR LI BRET Screw M6 L=16 2
7 101.12-07 LIt sk Thread guide arm joint 2
8 101.12-08 5 RLY S ATy 9578 Spool rest rod rubber cap 1
9 101.12-09 IR AT Spool rest arm 2
10 101.12-10 5227 o 3 i o Spool rest rod,upper 1
11 101.12-11 RERRFHL Spool rest rod joint 1
12 101.12-12 PRORAT R L URET Screw M5 L=14 2
13 101.12-13 BT LR Nut M5 2
14 101.12-14 ZEHTY Spool rest rod,lower i
15 101.12-15 puR s Thread guide 2
16 101.12-16 LAETHET Spring washer 2
17 101.12-17 SR ETIR R Nut M5 2
18 101.12-18 LI R B Nut M16x1.5 !
19 |101.12-19 SOUT R R A Washer 16x30x2.6 2
20 101.12-20 K [P 7 £ 08 O A Spring washer 1
12. M 1% |
75 t K ¢4 i Description o) &
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note
1 101.14-0¢ YLk E A Machine hinge plate asm. 2
3 101.14-03 P SL s e ‘Machine hinge plate C 2
4 101.14-04 el (K) Screw driver,large 1
5 101.14-05 94T () Screw driver,mendium 1
6 101.14-06 ¥ T] () Screw driver,small 1
7 101.14-07 Bl Bobbin 3
8 101.14-08 L2 Macgube head cover 1
9 101.14-09 N Macgube rest cover 1
10 101.14-10 i g d Oil reservoir asm. 1
1 101.14-11 Bt Needle DBx1 #14 184
12 101.14-12 FEI (A) quakeproof washer A 1
13 101.14-13 BEd (B) quakepréof washer B i
14 101.14-14 wBRB Instruction book 1

~37-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




LONSEW. USA

Specifications subject to change without notice. ©2018 Consew USA

F‘rorh the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com





